
Updated as of 1/17/2019

11

2018 Budgeted Unallocated Contingency Appropriation Budget $5,994,110

Approved Transfers from Budget through December 28, 2018
($1,662,000) File 18-203 Paid Parking Dollars ($1,662,000)
($250,000) File 18-67A Medical Examiner Firewall (Jan cycle 2018) ($250,000)
$323,340 File 18-227 Child Support Dollars $323,340
($270,000) File 18-227 Medical Examiner Mass Spectrometer ($270,000)
($37,000) File 18-265 OAAA Youth Programming ($37,000)
($225,000) File 18-222 Litigation Reserve Transfer ($225,000)

($2,000) File 18-269 Humboldt Park Great Hall Naming ($2,000)
($152,000) Villa Terrace Boiler and Roof Repair ($152,000)
($15,000) File 18-333 Marijuana Referendum Question ($15,000)
($130,703) WZ11901 Adventure Africa Elephant ($130,703)

Unallocated Contingency Balance as of December 28, 2018 $3,573,747

Transfers from the Unallocated Contingency PENDING January CB Approval
and Audit Committee through December 28, 2018 

($235,000) WP68601 Domes Annex HVAC ($235,000)

Total Transfers PENDING in Finance and Audit Committee ($235,000)

Net Balance $3,338,747

2018 Budgeted Allocated Contingency Appropriation Budget $1,430,622
$855,006 Senior Center Service Contract
$50,616 Milwaukee County Historical Society

$525,000 Local Share of Highway Projects

Approved Transfers from Budget through December 28, 2018
1,662,000 File 18-203 Paid Parking Dollars $1,662,000
($507,500) WH09401 W. Rawson Intersection ($507,500)
($655,006) File 18-202 (Full year contract Senior Centers) ($655,006)
$15,000 File 18-333 Marijuana Referendum Question $15,000
($50,616) Milwaukee County Historical Society ($50,616)

($1,662,000) Dec 2018 File 18-178 Parking Dollars moved to Parks Budget ($1,662,000)

Allocated Contingency Balance as of December 16, 2018 $232,500

Transfers from the Allocated Contingency PENDING January CB Approval
and Audit Committee through December 28, 2018

Total Transfers PENDING in Finance, Personnel & Audit Committee $0

Net Balance $232,500

2018 BUDGETED CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

UNALLOCATED CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT

ALLOCATED CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT


	(JAN) DRAFT 2018 A  2-7-19 Departmental ROR
	Finance and Audit Committee
	9000- Parks
	The Milwaukee County Parks department wishes to execute a fund transfer to align actual expenses with budgets and recognize revenue for 2018.
	The Parks department wishes to transfer labor budgets between orgs to reflect hours staffed on disc courses in the North region to Safety, Security and Training. Parks is also requesting unexpended labor budgets be transferred to fund projects anticip...
	Parks is requesting a transfer from seasonal lifeguard labor to address the need to replace or repair damaged worn and unsafe equipment and machinery.  Equipment needs being addressed include the purchase of a portable chiller unit to address HVAC nee...
	Due to vacancies in various areas of the department, Parks has utilized support from other Milwaukee County departments to assist with architectural and engineering services, road repairs, striping and street sweeping as well as services from the Hous...
	Parks is requesting a transfer to recognize revenue higher than budgeted for Excavation, Trench and Curb Permits (Object 1221) and for the reimbursement of Park Ranger support provided during the China Lights event (Object 3599).
	This fund transfer has no tax levy impact.

	(JAN) DRAFT 2018 B 2-7-19 Capital Improvments
	Finance and Audit Committee
	A 2018 appropriation transfer is being requested by the Director of Transportation to realign expenditure authority and revenues between various capital projects. The appropriation transfer will cover various project deficits with various project surp...
	The following projects are completed and are in the process of being closed out. This appropriation transfer request would provide funds to offset project shortfalls. The financing source being allocated to the particular projects are in parenthesis.
	Funds are being transferred from the following completed projects:
	This fund transfer has no tax levy impact.
	A 2018 appropriation transfer is being requested by the Director of Transportation to realign reimbursement revenues between various capital projects. The appropriation transfer will cover various project shortfalls with over realized revenues in othe...
	The following projects are completed and budgeted reimbursement revenues are being reduced.
	The following projects are completed and budgeted revenues are being increased to reflect actual reimbursements.
	This fund transfer has no tax levy impact.

	(JAN) DRAFT 2018 C 2-7-19 Capital ROR
	Action Required
	Finance and Audit Committee
	WA205012 – GMIA Firehouse Addition #
	A 2018 appropriation transfer of $100,000 is requested by the Director of Transportation and the Airport Director to increase budget authotiy for capital project WA205-GMIA Firehouse Addition.
	The 2016 Adopted Capital Improvement Budget included an appropriation of $1,995,500 for an addition to and remodel of the existing firehouse to comply with current Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) standards as identified in the Facility Needs Ana...
	The original scope of the capital project was for $1,995,500 (2016 Adopted Budget appropriation) and was budgeted to be fully funded by GMIA’s Capital Improvement Reserve Account (CIRA).  Detailed cost estimates based of the FAA Advisory Circular 150/...
	If approved, this appropriation transfer would increase the budget authority for capital project WA205 by $100,000 (from $4,811,465 to $4,911,465).  Funding for this appropriation transfer request is provided from the following revenues:  $95,820 fede...
	This fund transfer has no tax levy impact.

	(JAN) DRAFT 2018 D 2-7-19 Interdepartmental
	Action Required
	Finance and Audit Committee
	1168 - IMSD Central Purchases
	1171- DAS-IMSD-Copier & Printer Replacement
	During 2018, IMSD purchased equipment including computers, tablets, and printers on behalf of departments using funds in DAS-IMSD Central Purchases Org. 1168 and IMSD's Copier & Printer Replacement Org. 1171.  At the end of 2018, the Comptroller's Cen...
	The expenses were budgeted in the IMSD and IMSD Central Spend Orgs., not in the departmental orgs.  Several departments are now encountering actual expenses that they did not expect in their departmental budgets.  To resolve this issue, this appropria...
	This fund transfer has no tax levy impact.

	(JAN) DRAFT 2018 E 2-7-19 UNallocated Contingency
	Action Required
	Finance and Audit Committee
	WHEREAS, your committee has received from the Department of Administration, Fiscal Affairs, the following department requests for transfer to the 2018 appropriations from the allocated contingency fund and finds that the best interests...
	A 2018 appropriation transfer is being requested by the Director of Parks, Recreation and Culture (“Parks”) to increase expenditure authority for Project WP68601 Domes Annex HVAC by $550,000. Financing is requested to be provided from $315,000 in reve...
	Background
	Resolution 18-99
	In February 2018, the County Board and County Executive approved County Board Resolution File 18-99 that authorized the a settlement of a breach of contract claim filed by Grandview Management against Milwaukee County. The claim is for alleged damages...
	As part of the approved term sheet, the County and Grandview agreed to split the costs of the installing the HVAC at the Domes Annex. The initial cost estimate for the HVAC system installation was $400,000. Resolution 18-99 assumed that Grandview Mana...
	Subsequent to the approval of the February resolution, an engineering study was undertaken to find the most suitable, sustainable, and economical HVAC system. After reviewing proposals, it was determined that a chilled beam HVAC system should be used....
	In October 2018, the County Board and County Executive approved County Board Resolution 18-657, which amended the term sheet to acknowledge the increase in estimated costs for the Domes Anex HVAC System and provides for a revised split of the project ...
	This appropriation transfer will increase the total project budget for WP68601 Domes Annex HVAC System to account for county management of the project and the higher cost estimate that were included in County Board Resolution 18-657. Resolution 18-657...
	This appropriation transfer will provide $120,000 of additional expenditure authority to cover the County’s project management costs, it will provide $115,000 of additional expenditure authority to cover the County’s’ 50% share of the $630,000 remaini...
	This fund transfer has no tax levy impact.

	JAN Cycle DECEMBER 2018 Contingency Report
	2018


